GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2822
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24™MARCH, 2023

INCREASE IN INCIDENTS OF STRAY DOG BITES
2822: SHRI SANJEEV ARORA:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has taken cognizance of the increase in incidents of stray dog bites;
(b) if so, the steps taken by Government in this regard;
(c) whether there is a national policy in place to take care of stray dogs; and
(d) if not, whether the same would be made and implemented at the earliest?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(@) The animal bite data is captured in “Integrated Disease Surveillance Programme (IDSP) run by the National Centre for Disease Control (NCDC). However, no dog bite data is separately captured. As per information received from the National Centre for Disease Control (NCDC), Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Government of India, the year wise Animal Bite Data captured in ‘Integrated Disease Surveillance Programme’ (IDSP) is as under:

Year Animal Bite Data (nos.)
2019 7277523
2020 4633493
2021 1701133
2022 1450666

(b) The Central Government has launched the National Rabies Control Programme (NRCP) for prevention and control of Rabies. As per information received from National Centre for Disease Control (NCDC), Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, the Strategies of the National Rabies Control Program are as follows:

I. provision of rabies vaccine & rabies immunoglobulin through national free drug initiatives

Ii. training on appropriate animal bite management, prevention and control of rabies, surveillance and intersectoral coordination

iii. strengthening surveillance of animal bites and rabies deaths reporting

Iv. creating awareness about rabies prevention

The Animal Welfare Board of India (AWBI) has also requested the concerned authorities to take appropriate action and to effectively implement the Animal Birth Control (Dogs) Rules, 2023 to control the dog population.


(c) Ministry of Health & Family Welfare and Ministry of Fisheries Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Government of India jointly launched ‘National Action Plan For Dog Mediated Rabies Elimination (NAPRE) from India by 2030°. The stray dog population control and management of the stray dogs is the mandate of the local bodies. The Central Government has framed the Animal Birth Control (Dogs) Rules, 2023 which is to be implemented by the local authority to control the population of stray dogs. The main focus of the rules is on anti-rabies vaccination of stray dogs and neutering of stray dogs as means of population stabilization.

Further, as per the directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in its interim orders dated
18.11.2015 & 9.3.2016 in SLP No.691 of 2009, AWBI Vs P.E.S.T &Ors directed all the State
Governments to implement the ABC (Dogs) Rules, 2001 diligently to control the stray dog population, to constitute the State Level Monitoring Committee & District Level Monitoring Committee to address the issues related to stray dogs in the respective local bodies.
Accordingly, the Animal Welfare Board of India has also forwarded a revised module to all the State Governments regarding the proper implementation of the Animal Birth Control programme. In addition, the Animal Welfare Board of India has issued following advisories / guidelines for proper implementation of the Animal Birth Control Rules.

I. Pet Dogs and Street Dogs Circular dated 26.02.2015
Il. Circular to all Director General of Police of all States/UTs regarding harassment to Citizens showing compassion to animals dated 25-08-2015 and 28.10.2015
I1l. Advisory to initiate necessary action for rescue and rehabilitation of stray animals dated
12-07-2018
IV. Circular to all District Magistrate for effective implementation of Animal Birth Control programmes dated 18.08.2020
V. Permission for Animal Birth Control/Anti Rabies Vaccination (ABC/AR) Programme to AWBI recognized Animal Welfare Organizations (AWOs) and Non Government
Organizations (NGOs) dated 25.02.2021
VI. Advisory to identify sufficient number of feeding spots for stray dogs in every district and to properly implement the (AWBI Revised Guidelines on Pet dogs and street dogs) dated
03.03.2021

VIIl. Request to initiate action on animal welfare issues dated 28.06.2021 related to reduce man animal conflict and maintain peace and harmony in the society or area.

VIIl. Request to initiate necessary action on the following points regarding animal welfare issues dated 28.06.2021 reiterating the compliance of the various advisories and guidelines.

IX. Effective implementation of the provisions of the Animal Birth Control (Dogs) Rules,
2001 for sterilization and immunization of the stray dogs dated 01.07.2021
X. Advisory for implementation of Animal Birth Control Programme dated 17.12.2021
XI. Request to properly implement and circulate the standard protocol for the adoption of community animals dated 17.05.2022
XIl. Guidelines for use of Muzzle on Dogs and care of community dogs dated 17.08.2022
XIII. Advisory to contain Mass Killing of dogs and stray dogs menace dated 10.10.2022

(d) Does not arise in view of the above reply.
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http://www.awbi.in/awbi-pdf/Advisories/Implementation%20of%20Animal%20Birth%20Control%20Programme0001.pdf
http://www.awbi.in/awbi-pdf/Advisories/Adoption%20of%20community%20animals_0001.pdf
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http://www.awbi.in/awbi-pdf/Advisories/Mass%20killing%20of%20dogs%20and%20stray%20dogs%20menace_0001_compressed.pdf
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